GUAM TERRITORIAL

T. RAMIREZ

TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1974 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 749, "An Act to transfer the functions and responsibilities of the Headstart Division of the Community Action Agency to an appropriate division within the Department of Education", was on the 7th day of August, 1974, duly and regularly passed.

Speaker ATTESTED: Acting Legislative Secretary -------This Act was received by the Governor this (10 upt , 1974 at //5 o'clock 10:40 /S/ KEITH L. ANDREWS KEITH L. ANDREWS Attorney General of Guam CAMACHO Governor of Guam DATED:

TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1974 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 749 Substitute

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Introduced by F. R. Santos

AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE HEADSTART DIVISION OF THE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY TO AN APPROPRIATE DIVISION WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Effective November 1, 1974, the functions and responsibilities of the Headstart Division of the Community Action Agency shall be transferred to an appropriate division within the Department of Education and all prior memoranda, Executive Orders and Director's Orders which are in conflict with this Act are hereby superseded and repealed as of November 1, 1975.

Section 2. The Director of the Department of Education and the Executive Director of the Community Action Agency are hereby directed to co-ordinate their activities to insure that there be a smooth transition and to further insure that the Headstart Program not be disrupted or downgraded in any fashion. In addition, a report shall be filed with the Speaker of the Legislature no later than October 1, 1974, advising the Legislature of progress to date and making recommendations relative to staffing patterns, appropriation requests and any other information which is deemed pertinent to the Legislature.

Section 3. In implementing this Act the Director of Education is hereby directed to comply with the rules and regulations established by the Office of Child Development, U.S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare as set forth in OCD HS Headstart Policy Manual, as amended. The Director of

the Department of Education is further directed to file quarterly reports with the Speaker of the Legislature, said reports to contain information regarding compliance or non-compliance with said rules and regulations and such other information as deemed pertinent by the Director.